CHAPTER 176.

[Published March 9, 1875.]

AN ACT to authorize the county board of supervisors of the county of Milwaukee to appropriate a certain sum to the county clerk of said county for the purpose of clerk hire.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Board of su-

Sertion 1. The county board of supervisors of the pervisors to allow a sum for county of Milwaukee are hereby authorized and ememployment of powered to appropriate and allow to the county clerk of said county a sum not exceeding one thousand dollars per annum, in addition to the salary now allowed him, for the term commencing the 1st Monday in January, 1875, for the purpose of enabling him to employ such clerks and assistants as may be necessary in his office during said term, said sum so allowed to be paid the said clerk in quarterly installments during said term, at the end of each and every quarter, by county orders of said county, duly issued therefor.

> Section 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 4, 1875.

CHAPTER 177.

[Published, March 9, 1875.]

AN ACT to authorize the county board of supervisors of the county of Milwaukce to appropriate a certain sum to the county treasurer of said county for the purpose of clerk hire.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Board of supervisors to allow sum for clerk hire.

Section 1. The county board of supervisors of Milwaukee county shall appropriate and allow to the county treasurer of said county the sum of three thousand dollars (\$3,000) per annum in addition to the salary now allowed him for the term commencing on the 1st Monday of January, 1875, for the purpose of enabling him to employ such clerks and assistance as may be necessary in his office during said term; and said sum so allowed to be paid the said Treasurer intreasurer in quarterly installments during said term, ond term. at the end of each and every quarter, by county orders of said county duly issued therefor, and no treasurer of said county shall be elected to the said office the succeeding term.

Section 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 4, 1875.

CHAPTER 178.

[Published March 9, 1875.]

AN ACT for the division of the counties of Clark, Marathon, Lincoln, and Chippewa, and the erection of the county of Taylor.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. All that territory included in the following boundaries, to-wit: Beginning at the northeast corner of township thirty-three (33,) north of range three (3,) east of the fourth (4) meridian; thence running west on the township-line to the range-line between ranges four (4) and five (5) west; thence south on said range-line to the township-line between townships twenty-nine (29) and thirty (30) north; thence east on said township-line to rangeline between ranges two and three east of the meridian aforesaid; thence north on said range-line to the correction-line between towns thirty (30) and thirtyone (31,) north; thence east on said correction-line to the southeast corner of township thirty one (31,) north of range three (3) east; thence north on the east line of townships thirty-one (31,) thirty-two (32,) and thirty-three (33,) to the place of beginning, is hereby detached and set off from the several counties to which it now belongs, and shall hereafter constitute a separate county, to be known and called the county of Taylor.

SECTION 2. That the said county of Taylor is here-by erected and established with all the rights, pow-ers and privi-leges. ers, and privileges by law granted to other counties

Boundaries.